

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE <i>ex rel.</i> CITY OF YOUNGSTOWN	:	Case No. 2015-1422
	:	
Relator,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Expedited Election Case Pursuant to
	:	S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.08
MAHONING COUNTY BOARD OF	:	
ELECTIONS, <i>et al.</i>	:	
	:	
Respondents.	:	
	:	

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE OHIO OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION, THE OHIO GAS ASSOCIATION, AND LOCAL UNIONS IN SUPPORT OF THE MAHONING COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTION'S DECISION TO DENY CERTIFICATION OF THE PROPOSED YOUNGSTOWN CHARTER AMENDMENT

Randolph L. Snow (0015846)
James M. Wherley Jr. (0073932)
Whitney L. Willits (0089728)
BLACK MCCUSKEY SOUERS & ARBAUGH
220 Market Ave. S., Suite 1000
Canton, Ohio 44702
Phone: (330) 456-8341
Fax: (330) 456-5756
E-mail: rsnow@bmsa.com
jwherley@bmsa.com
wwillits@bmsa.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae, The Ohio Oil and Gas Association, The Ohio Gas Association, and Local Unions

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
LAW AND ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CITY OF YOUNGSTOWN’S WRIT MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE IT CANNOT ESTABLISH A CLEAR LEGAL RIGHT TO ENACTMENT OF THE PETITION AND THE BOARD WAS OBLIGATED BY DUTY TO PREVENT THE PETITION FROM REACHING THE ELECTORATE	4
II. THE CITY HAS NO LEGALLY-RECOGNIZED RIGHT TO PLACE A PETITION THAT EXCEEDS ITS AUTHORITY AS A HOME-RULE CITY ON THE NOVEMBER BALLOT	5
a. The Petition Is an Impermissible Attempt to Circumvent the Clear Legal Principles Articulated by this Court in <i>State ex rel. Morrison</i> <i>v. Beck Energy</i>	6
i. A City’s Home-Rule Authority Is Not without Limits	6
ii. The City Has No Legal Right To Enact a Petition that Impermissibly Attempts to Cloak Police Ordinances in Local, Self-Governance	7
iii. The Petition Cannot Eliminate a Conflict with R.C. Chapter 1509 Simply by Eliminating the ODNR’s Authority Within the City and Invalidating All Permits, Licenses, Privileges, and Charters Issued by the State	8
iv. The Petition Cannot Exempt the City from <i>Morrison</i> or Article XVIII, Sections 3 and 7 of the Ohio Constitution by Eliminating the Ability to Challenge the City’s Authority or Rely on Preemption.....	9
b. The Petition Impermissibly Attempts to Regulate the Ohio Department of Natural Resources and the Ohio Oil and Gas Industry	10
III. THE BOARD PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION AND DID NOT ACT IN CLEAR DISREGARD OF APPLICABLE LAW WHEN IT INVALIDATED THE PETITION	11
a. The Board’s Authority to Review and Examine the Validity of the	

Petition Allowed It to Consider the Substance and Legality of the Petition	11
b. The Board’s Authority Is Not Confined to Determining Ministerial Matters, but Includes the Authority to Review the Substantive Provisions of the Petition	13
IV. CONCLUSION: THE CITY’S WRIT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE BOARD PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION AND DETERMINED THAT THE CITY’S PETITION IS INVALID	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Bazell v. Cincinnati</i> , 13 Ohio St.2d 63, 233 N.E.2d 864 (1968)	6
<i>Buckeye Community Hope Found. v. Cuyahoga Falls</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 539, 697 N.E.2d 181 (1998).....	6, 10
<i>Cleveland Tel. Co. v. Cleveland</i> , 98 Ohio St. 358, 121 N.E. 701 (1918)	7
<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. City of Clyde</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 96, 2008- Ohio-4605, 896 N.E.2d 967	7, 8
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Ashtabula Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 370, 2014- Ohio-4022, 31 N.E.3d 596.....	4
<i>State ex rel. Carr v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 136, 586 N.E.2d 73 (1992).....	11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Choices for Southwestern City Schools v. Anthony</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 1, 2005-Ohio-5362	12
<i>State ex rel. Ebersole v. Del. Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 487, 2014- Ohio-4077, 20 N.E.3d 678.....	6, 12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Flynn v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 164 Ohio St. 193, 129 N.E.2d 623 (1955).....	4, 12, 13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Greene v. Montgomery Cty. Board of Elections</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 631, 2009-Ohio-1716, 907 N.E.2d 300.....	12
<i>State ex rel. Kelly v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 413, 639 N.E.2d 78 (1994).....	11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Moore v. Malone</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 417, 2002-Ohio-4821, 775 N.E.2d 812.....	6
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 2015-Ohio-485	passim
<i>State ex rel. Oberlin Citizens for Responsible Dev. v. Talarico</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 481, 2005-Ohio-5061, 836 N.E.2d 529.....	6
<i>State ex rel. Shumate v. Portage Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 64 Ohio St.3d 12, 591 N.E.2d 1194 (1992).....	4, 12, 14
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. French</i> , 96 Ohio St. 172, 117 N.E. 173 (1917)	5

State ex rel. Zonders v. Delaware Cty. Bd. Of Elections, et al., 69 Ohio St.3d 5,
630 N.E.2d 313 (1994).....12

Wiss v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections, 61 Ohio St.2d 298, 401 N.E.2d 445
(1980).....12, 13

STATUTES

R.C. § 15093, 8, 9

R.C. § 1509.029

R.C. § 3501.11(K).....12

R.C. § 3501.11(P)12

R.C. Title VII10, 11

R.C. Title XVII11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ohio Constitution.....6, 14

Ohio Constitution, Art. II, § 1a.....10

Ohio Constitution, Art. II, § 1b.....10

Ohio Constitution, Art. II, § 1f10, 13

Ohio Constitution, Art. II, § 36.....10

Ohio Constitution, Art. XIII.....11

Ohio Constitution, Art. XVIII, § 3.....6, 9, 10

Ohio Constitution, Art. XVIII, § 7.....9
